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STYLE #: 102438

• Size to the largest part of your body
• Reference the inseam length chart and body 

measurement chart for guidance
• Measurements assume bib overall is worn with  

a shirt and undergarments. If you plan to layer  
over pants, you may need to size up.

BIB OVERALL (UNLINED)

PANTS INSEAM  
LENGTH CHART

Bust:
Measure the fullest part of your bust,  
keeping the measuring tape parallel  
to the floor. 

Natural Waist:
Bend side to side and find the natural bend  
in your body; this is your natural waist.  
Note: It may not be the smallest point.

Hips: 
Measure the fullest part of your hips, 
approximately 8" below the natural waist.

Inseam:
Measure from your crotch down to the  
desired length on body. You may also  
measure pants that you currently own and  
like. Lay the garment flat and smooth out.  
To get the inseam length, measure on the  
front from the crotch point, along the seam,  
to the hem. 

For best results, measure over your 
undergarments.

HOW TO MEASURE

WOMEN’S TOPS FIT

• For Outerwear, Bibs, and Tops: If you prefer a slimmer fit or are between sizes, try sizing down.
• For Bottoms: If your measurement falls between sizes, buy the larger size.

CARHARTT WOMEN’S SIZE CHART BODY MEASUREMENTS

WOMEN’S PANTS FIT

Relaxed Fit Loose Fit

Slightly loose for  
a comfortable fit

Subtle shape for  
range of motion

Roomy for a 
comfortable fit

Allows for maximum 
range of movement

Fitted Loose Fit

Mid-rise sits just  
below the waist

Closest fit through  
hip and thigh

Close to the body, but  
never too tight for work

Mid-rise sits just 
below the waist

Easy fit through the  
hip and thigh

A classic look you can  
wear anywhere and  

everywhere

Regular

Inseam 
Measurement: 31"-32"

Suggested 
Size

X-Small Small Medium Large X-Large
2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18

Bust
Inches 33 34 35 36 37 38.5 40 41.5 43.5

CM 84 86 89 91 94 98 102 105 110

Natural Waist
Inches 27 28 29 30 31 32.5 34 35.5 38

CM 69 71 74 76 79 83 86 90 97

Hip (Seat)
Inches 36 37 38 39 40 41.5 43 44.5 46.5

CM 91 94 97 99 102 105 109 113 118

WOMEN’S SOCK CONVERSION CHART

SHOE SIZE SUGGESTED
SIZEUS EUROPE UK

3,5 - 5 35 - 37 2,5 - 4 SMALL

5,5 - 11,5 38 - 41 5 - 7,5 MEDIUM

9 - 12 42 8 LARGE
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MEN’S SOCK CONVERSION CHART

CARHARTT MEN’S SIZE CHART 
BODY MEASUREMENTS

For best results, measure over your undergarments.

Chest
Measure fullest part of your chest, keeping the tape 
level to the !oor.

Waist
Measure your natural waist where your torso is the smallest. 

Hips
Stand with heels together and measure the fullest part of your 
hips (approximately 8” below the natural waist).

Inseam
Measure pants that "t you well. Lay them !at, with the front and 
back creased smooth. Measure along the inseam from crotch to 
bottom of leg hem. Or, if you don’t have pants that "t comfortably, 
measure from your crotch to your desired pants length.

HOW TO MEASURE

Measure your body and order correct size

NOTE: If your measurement falls between sizes, buy the larger size.NOTE: If your measurement falls between sizes, buy the larger size. 

BASE LAYER BOTTOMS 
S M L XL 2XL 

INCHES
CM

28-30
71-76

31-34 
78-86 

35-38 
89-97 

39-42
99-107

43-46
109-117

SUGGESTED SIZE: 

W
AI

ST

EUROPE 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48

UK 2.5 3.5 4 5 5.5 6.5 7.5 8 9 9.5 10.5 11 12 13

US 3.5 4.5 5 6 6.5 7.5 8.5 9 10 10.5 11.5 12 13 14

FOOTWEAR CONVERSION CHART

FLEX FIT HATS 
M/L L/XL 

INCHES

CM

22 - 22¾ 23¼ - 23¾

59 - 60,556 - 58

SUGGESTED SIZE: 
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INCHES

CM 

SUGGESTED SIZE IF WORN ALONE
SUGGESTED SIZE IF WORN OVER OTHER CLOTHES

34

86

36 38 40 42 44 46

91 97 102 107 112 117 

38 
40

40 42 44 46 48 50 

42 44 46 48 50

COVERALLS

NOTE: Measure both chest and waist. Use the large of the two to determine coverall size. If your chest or waist measurement falls between sizes, buy the larger size.

WA
IST

/CH
ES

T

INCHES

INCHES

CM 

CM 

SUGGESTED SIZE IF WORN ALONE

SUGGESTED SIZE IF WORN ALONE

SUGGESTED SIZE IF WORN OVER OTHER CLOTHES

SUGGESTED SIZE IF WORN OVER OTHER CLOTHES

26

43-44

66

109-112

27-28

45-46

29-30

47-48

31-32

49-50

33-34

51-52

35-36

53-54

37-38

55-56

39-40

57-58

41-42

68-71

114-117

73-76 

119-122 

78-81 

124-127

83-86 

130-132

88-91 

135-137

93-97

140-142

99-102

145-147

104-107

28 

46 

30

48

30 

48 

32 

50 

34

54

36 

54

38

56

40 

58 

42 

60 

44 
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BIB OVERALLS

NOTE: Measure both chest and waist. Use the largest of the two to determine overall size. If your chest or waist measurement falls between sizes, buy the larger size.
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INCHES
CM

42 44

41 4240
104 107102

40

3938
9997

38

3736
9491

36

3534
8986

MEN’S BELTS
34

32
81

31
79

32

30
76

28
71

SUGGESTED SIZE: 
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NOTE: If your measurement falls between sizes, buy the larger size.

INCHES

INCHES
CM

CM

2X-LARGE

5250

4644
132127

117112

X-LARGE

4846

4240
122117

107102

LARGE

4442

3836

112107

9791

MEDIUM

4038

3432

10297

8681

TOPS & OUTERWEAR
SMALL

36

30

91

76

34

28
86

71

X-SMALL

32

26

81

66

30

24

76

61

SUGGESTED SIZE: 

Waist (cm)
SUGGESTED SIZE:

Inseam(cm) 

SUGGESTED SIZE:

SUGGESTED SIZE:

Waist (cm)

Waist (cm)

Inseam (cm)

Inseam (cm)

SUGGESTED SIZE:

SUGGESTED SIZE:

Waist (cm)

Waist (cm)

Inseam (cm)

Inseam (cm)

71

28/30

76 
31/34

36/30

79

91

86

76

33/32

40/28

84

102

81

71

71

28/28

71 

31/32 

36/28 

79

91

81

71

33/30

38/36

84

97

76

91

31/36 

36/32 

32/28

36/34 

32/30

36/36

32/32 

38/28

32/34

38/30 

32/36

38/32 

71 76 76 76 76 79 79

28/32 30/28 30/30 30/32 30/34 31/28 31/30

81 71 76 81 86 71 76 
33/28 
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